Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@,

CouncilZ

Licensing Act Sub-Committee

Agenda

Date: Monday 15th May 2017

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Committee Suite 2/3 - Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach,
CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and
press. Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the
reasons indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and

Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be
uploaded to the Council’'s website.

PART 1 — MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Appointment of Chairman
To appoint a Chairman for the meeting.
2. Declarations of Interest
To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda and for

Members to declare if they have pre-determined any item on the agenda.

3. Application for a Premises Licence for the Premises known as The Old Saw
Mill, Back River Street, Congleton, Cheshire, CW12 1HJ (Pages 7 - 42)

To consider an application for a Premises Licence, submitted by Congleton

Community Partnership, in respect of the premises known as The Old Saw Mill,
Back River Street, Congleton

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS

For requests for further information

Contact: Julie Zientek

Tel: 01270 686466

E-Mail: julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 3 Agenda Annex

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Procedure for Hearings — Licensing Act 2003

The Licensing Committee

The full Licensing Committee consists of fifteen elected Members of the Council.
From this full Committee will be drawn sub-committees of three members to deal
with licensing functions under the Licensing Act 2003. The Chairman and Vice
Chairman of the Licensing Committee shall have the discretion to refer a matter up
to a hearing of the
[...]
ee/Sub-Committee withdraws to make its decision

12. Committee/Sub-Committee returns to announce its decision to all present.



Page 7 Agenda Item 3

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL
LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: Monday 15t May 2017
Report of: Jennifer Knight, Licensing Officer
Subject/Title: Application for a Premises Licence for the Premises

known as The Old Saw Mill, Back River Street,
Congleton, Cheshire, CW12 1HJ

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 The report provides details of an application for a Premises Licence, and the
proposed operating schedule together with details of relevant representations
received in relation to the application.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to determine the application for
a Premises Licence by Congleton Community Partnership, in respect of:

The Old Saw Mill
Back River Street, Congleton, Cheshire, CW12 1HJ

2.2 Acting in the capacity of Licensing Authority, Members must seek to promote
the Licensing Objectives, and where Members consider matters have engaged
one or more of the objectives, they may exercise their discretion. The licensing
objectives are:

(a) The prevention of crime and disorder
(b) Public safety

(c) The prevention of public nuisance
(d) The protection of children from harm

2.3 Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are reminded that they may not
exercise discretion in any case, merely because it considers it desirable to do
so. Careful consideration should be given to application and relevant
representations in light of the proposed operating schedules.

2.4 The Sub-Committee in respect of this application must have regard to the
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy.

2.5 Finally, Members are also reminded that in determining the application in
accordance with the Licensing Act 2003, Members must also have regard to:

= The rules of natural justice
= The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998



3.0

3.1

4.0

4.1

5.0

6.0

6.1

6.2

6.3

Page 8

Reasons for Recommendations

The Licensing Act Sub-Committee has the power to determine this
application in accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 and
the Council’s Constitution.

Wards Affected
Congleton West
Local Ward Members

Councillor Paul Bates
Councillor Gordon Baxendale
Councillor George Hayes

Policy Implications

The Licensing Authority has adopted a Statement of Licensing Policy in
accordance with section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003.

Whilst having regard to the general principles within the Statement, Members
may wish to consider the following:

= 6.2.1 The representations relate to the Prevention of Crime and
Disorder and the Prevention of Public Nuisance Licensing Objectives.
The Licensing Authority sets out at paragraphs 7 and 9 respectively, of
its Statement of Licensing Policy how it will deal with representations
under these objectives. At paragraph 9.1 the Statement of licensing
policy confirm that a broad interpretation of what constitutes a public
nuisance will be taken

= In considering the potential impact of licensed premises on the
surrounding locality the Licensing Authority, when in receipt of any
Relevant Representations will take into account the type of
entertainment activity proposed hours of operation, the capacity of the
premises, the character of the areas and the proximity to local
residents. Consideration will be given to the potential steps which could
be taken to reduce the risk of nuisance occurring. This will particularly
apply in areas where there is residential accommodation in the
proximity of the premises. Para 9.2

» The Statement of Licensing Policy has a specific section relating to
noise nuisance. This section is reproduced for the benefit of the sub-
committee at appendix 3

Members should provide reason(s) for any decision taken and should set out
the reasoning where they determine to depart in any way from the Policy or
Guidance.



7.0

7.1

8.0

8.1

8.2

8.3

9.0

9.1

10.0

10.1

10.2

Page 9

Financial Implications
Not applicable.
Legal Implications

In accordance with the provisions of section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 the
Licensing Authority must, having regard to the representations, take such
steps (if any) as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing
objectives. Section 18(4) provides that the authority may:

(a) Grant the licence subject to the relevant mandatory conditions and
conditions consistent with the operating schedule

(b) Modify the application to such extent as the Authority considers
appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives

(c) Exclude from the scope of the licence any of the Licensable Activities to
which the application relates

(d) Refuse to specify a person in the licence as the Premises Supervisor

(e) Reject the application.

Members are reminded that should any conditions be added, they should be
practical, enforceable and appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives.

Members are also reminded of the statutory obligation placed on the Local
Authority under section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to through all
of its various functions, and Licensing is one of those functions to do all that it
can to prevent Crime and disorder, Anti-social Behaviour, behaviour
adversely affecting the environment and re-offending.

Risk Management

Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 make provision for
appeal to the Magistrates’ Court of any decision made by the Licensing
Authority.

Background and Options

The application was initially received on the 24t March 2017. The application
is for a Premises Licence to be applied for under 17 of the Licensing Act
2003.

The operating schedule indicates that the relevant licensable activities applied
for are:

Performance of plays indoors and outdoors

Exhibition of films indoors and outdoors

Performance of live music indoors and outdoors

Playing of recorded music indoors and outdoors

Performance of dance indoors and outdoors

Sale and supply of alcohol for consumption both on and off the premises



Page 10

10.3 The hours applied for are as follows:

Monday to Saturday 08.00 to 22.00 Hours
Sunday 10.00 to 16.00 Hours

10.4 A copy of the application form is attached as Appendix 1.

10.5 Relevant Representations are attached as Appendix 2.

Responsible Authorities:

10.8 Cheshire Police have requested conditions to be imposed on the licence and
the applicant has agreed the following conditions.

e The proof of age scheme ‘Challenge 25’ will be operated for all sales of
alcohol.

e The CCTV system will record images continuously throughout the times
when the premises are open to the public. Recorded images will be
securely stored for a period of not less than 14 days and copies will be
immediately made available, to a constable or an employee of the police,
upon receipt of a lawful request to do so.

10.7 Environmental Protection have not submitted a representation to the
application

Other Persons:

10.6 The Council has received Four objections to the application
11.0 Access to Information

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the
report writer:

Name: Miss Jennifer Knight

Designation: Senior Licensing Officer

Tel No: 01270 686337

Email: Jennifer.knight@cheshireeast.gov.uk

APPENDICES

Appendix 1 — Premises Licence Application Form & Plan
Appendix 2 — Objections

Appendix 3 — Relevant parts of Licensing Policy
Appendix 4 — Site plan of premises



Page 11

Cheshire East For help cantact
""'\ Application for a premises licence licensing@cheshireeast.gov.uk
Cheshir :?”ﬁfr’jf‘, Licensing Act 2003 Telephone: 0300 123 5015

“

* required information

Section 1 of 19

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

This is the unique reference for this

System reference Not Currently In }_Jse application generated by the system.

You can put what you want here t
[...]
ng the summer months.




Page 19

Continued from previous page...

Non-standard timings. Where the premises will be used for the performance of live music at different times from those listed
in the column on the left, list below

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

Section 11 of 19

PROVISION OF RECORDED MUSIC

Will you be providing recorded music?

(& Yes " No
Standard Days And Timings

WMENBAY Give timings in 24 hour clock.
Start End (¢.9., 16:00) and only give details for the days
st [ nd [ obeusatortaaciy,
TUESDAY
Start End
Start [ | end [ ]
WEDNESDAY
Start I:j End I:'
THURSDAY
Start 0800 | End
Start [ | End [ ]
FRIDAY
Start [08:00 | End [2200 |
SATURDAY
Start l: End |:|




Page 20

Continued from previous page...

Start [10:00 | End [16:00
Start | End [ |

Will the playing of recorded music take place indoors or outdoors or both? Where taking place in a building or other
structure tick as appropriate. Indoors may
(" Indoors " Outdoors (= Both include a tent.

SUNDAY

State type of activity to be authorised, if not already stated, and give relevant further details, for example (but not
exclusively) whether or not music will be amplified or unamplified.

Music to entertain our guests, recorded music will be amplified.

State any seasonal variations for playing recorded music

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months,

Non-standard timings. Where the premises will be used for the playing of recorded music at different times from those listed
in the column on the left, list below

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve,

Section 12 of 19

PROVISION OF PERFORMANCES OF DANCE

Will you be providing performances of dance?

(= Yes " No
Standard Days And Timings

MONDAY T .
Give timings in 24 hour clock.
Start |08:00 End (e.g., 16:00) and onl
[...]
tertainment or matters ancillary to the use of the
premises that may give rise to concern in respect of children

Give information about anything intended to occur at the premises or ancillary to the use of the premises which may give
rise to concern in respect of children, regardless of whether you intend children to have access to the premises, for example
(but not exclusively) nudity or semi-nudity, films for restricted age groups etc gambling machines etc.

Plays and films could have adult themes. Appropriate supervision of all performances will be put in place to ensure children
are not present at inappropriate events.

Section 17 of 19
HOURS PREMISES ARE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC
Standard Days And Timings

HIONDAY , Give timings in 24 hour clock.
Start End E (e.g., 16:00) and only gi_vedetails forthFT* days
start [ tnd [ tobe e forthe s
TUESDAY
Start [08:00 | End
Start l:] End I:'
WEDNESDAY
start [08:00 | End [22:00
Start I:I End l:l ]




Page 25

Continued from previous page...

THURSDAY

Start [08:00 | End [2200 |

Start [ ] End [ |
FRIDAY

Start 0800 | End
SATURDAY

Start [08:00 ] End
SUNDAY

Start End ’E‘

Strt [ | End [ ]

State any seasonal variations

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the members and guests at different times from
those listed in the column on the left, list below

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

Section 18 of 19

LICENSING OBJECTIVES

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General - all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e)

List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

Strong management cantrols and effective training of all staff so that they are aware of the premises licence and the
requirements to meet the four licensing objectives with particular attention to:

a/ no selling of alcohol to underage people

b/ no drunk and disorderly behavior on the premises area

¢/ vigilance in preventing the use and sale of illegal drugs at the retail area

d/ no violent and anti-social behaviour

e/ no any harm to children

- Operating Schedule providing the hours of operation and licensable activities during those hours.




Page 26

Continued from previous page...

- Designated premises supervisor confirmed it s obligated to be in day-to-day control of the premises, to provide good
training for staff on the Licensing Act (Training Record), to make or authorise each sale

- Clear "Challenge 25" information to prevent the supply of alcohol to under-age drinkers.

- CCTV system installed with recording option available

- Double wooden doors in addition to normal entrance door ensures that shop/cafe front is safe and secure out of hours.
As a licensed premises we know that it is necessary to carry out our functions or operate their businesses with a purpose of
promoting these objectives. We promise to support these objectives through their operating schedules and other measures
(including staff training and qualifications, policies, and strategic partnerships with other agencies).

b) The prevention of crime and disorcer

CCTV System installed to monitor entrances, exits, and other parts of the premises in order to address the prevention of
crime objective,

A clear and legible notice outside the premises indicating the normal hours under the terms of the premises licence during
which licensable activities are permitted.

Clear and conspicuous notices warning of potential criminal activity, such as theft, that may target customers will be
displayed.

Not selling of alcohol to drunk or intoxicated customers.

Custom will not be sought by means of personal solicitation outside or in the vicinity of the premises.

Prevention and vigilance in illegal drug use at the retail unit area.

Staff will be well tra
[...]
itioned and screened in such a way so as to not cause a disturbance to
nearby residents.

) The protection of children from harm

"Challenge 25" sign to encourage anyone who is over 18 but looks under 25 to carry acceptable ID (a card bearing the PASS
hologram, a photographic driving license or a passport) if they wish to buy or consume alcohol.

Well trained staff about requirement for persons' identification, age establishment etc.

All the details provided in Training Record Book available the retail unit.




Page 27

Continued from previous page...
Log Book will be kept upon the premises all the time.

Section 19 0f 19

PAYMENT _L'!ETAILS

This fee must be paid to the authority. If you complete the application online, you must pay it by debit or credit card.

Premises Licence Fees are determined by the non&nbsp;domestic rateable&nbsp;value of the premises.

To find out a premises non domestic rateable value go to the Valuation Office Agency site at http://www.voa.gov.uk/
business_rates/index.htm

Band A - No RV to £4300 £100.00

Band B - £4301 to £33000 £190.00

Band C - £33001 to £8700 £315.00

Band D - £87001 to £12500 £450.00%

Band E- £125001 and over £635.00*

*If the premises rateable value is in Bands D or E and the premises is primarily used for the consumption of alcohol on the
premises then your are required to pay a higher fee

Band D - £87001 to £12500 £900.00

Band E - £125007 and over £1,905.00

There is an exemption from the payment of fees in relation to the provision of regulated entertainment at church halls,
chapel halls or premises of a similar nature, village halls, parish or community halls, or other premises of a similar nature. The
costs associated with these licences will be met by central Government. If, however, the licence also authorises the use of
the premises for the supply of alcohol or the provision of late night refreshment, a fee will be required.

Schools and sixth form colleges are exempt from the fees associated with the au
[...]
ace before the public consultation has expired.

[ believe the applicants are so confident that a licence will be granted, they are advertising future
events on this basis.

I feel this flagrant disregard for the [aw and Licencing process needs to be investigated and if
found to be correct, the application should be refused and appropriate action taken against the
applicant.

This is an individual staternent as this has yet to be discussed by the Town Council, but [ will be
raising this matter at the next CTC Full Council meeting to express the concerns of the residents of
River Street and surrounding areas, the total lack of support they feel they have received, the total
disregard of the tenants and users of the Sawmill for the residents and their quality of life,



Page 37

10/04/2017

| am writing to protest the application for a licence at the Congleton Community Partnership, they
made an application on the 24" of march for a licence so they could have, performance of plays,
exhibition of films, performance of live muslc, performance of dance, {all indoors and outdoors], and
sale and supply of alcohal (for consumption both on and off the premises) Monday to Saturday 08:00
to 22:00 hours and Sunday 10:00 to 16:00 hours.

The part of the licence that | am Protesting Against is the alcohol supply and live musicl My flat is
positioned very close to the old saw mill and | feel that providing the Congleton community

partnership with permission for these things will cause me and my son great disturbance.

| believe this more so as they held an event on the 31% of march and it made my 3 year old son very
unsettled, he wanted to know who all the people were and what was going on it didn’t help that they
were arriving at 19:00 which is his bedtime. People were arriving at the property at 19:00 and they
left at 22:00, when people were leaving they caused disturbance as there were car lights shining into
my property and my neighbours property and they were peeping as the
[...]
 Applicants will be expected to have included measures in their Operating
Schedules that make adequate provision to:

1 Restrict the generation of any noise within the premises and from activities
associated with the premises in the vicinity, or from an open air site

1 Limit the escape of any noise from the premises or open air site

1 Restrict any noise emissions to below levels that could affect people in the
vicinity going about their business, at work and when at home both while
relaxing and while sleeping



Page 40

1 Minimise and control any noise from customers arriving and departing from
the premises

9.6 The Licensing Authority will not impose conditions on licensed premises
that cannot be directly controlled, or on matters not related to the vicinity of
the premises.

9.7 If it is considered that any noise emanating from within the curtilage of a
licensed premise is causing a public nuisance, under the provisions of the
Anti-Social Behaviour Act 2003, an Authorised Officer can require its
immediate closure for a period of up to 24 hours. It should be noted that the
‘test’ is a lesser one than that required to determine a Statutory Noise
Nuisance and the statutory defence of ‘best practicable means’ is not
available.






This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	 PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
	3 Application for a Premises Licence for the Premises known as The Old Saw Mill, Back River Street, Congleton, Cheshire, CW12 1HJ
	Application
	Proposed Plan
	Representations
	Annex 3 Sections of Licensing Policy
	Map




Minutes of the meeting

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee
held on Monday, 15th May, 2017 at Committee Suite 2/3 - Westfields,
Middlewich Road, Sandbach, CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor W S Davies (Chairman)

Councillors D Bebbington and G Wait

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Kim Evans, Licensing Team Leader
Jennifer Knight, Senior Licensing Officer
Aoife Ryan, Lawyer

Julie Zientek, Democratic Services Officer

40 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN

41

RESOLVED -That Councillor S Davies be appointed Chairman.
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

42 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE FOR THE PREMISES

KNOWN AS THE OLD SAW MILL, BACK RIVER STREET,
CONGLETON, CHESHIRE, CW12 1HJ

The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding an application for a
Premises Licence for the premises known as The Old Saw Mill, Back River
Street, Congleton.

The following attended the hearing and made representations with respect
to the application:

o two representatives of the applicant
o a representative of local residents

After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of
procedure, the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that, after taking
account of:

. The Secretary of State’s Guidance under section 182 of the
Licensing Act 2003
. Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy



. The four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and
disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the
protection of children from harm)

. All the evidence, including the oral representations made at the
meeting and the written representations of interested parties

the following course of action had been agreed:
RESOLVED
(@) That the application for a premises licence be granted as follows:

Hours Premises are Open to the Public
Monday to Saturday 08.00 to 22.00 Hours
Sunday 10.00 to 16.00 Hours

Performance of plays indoors and outdoors
Monday to Saturday 10.00 to 22.00 Hours
Sunday 10.00 to 16.00 Hours

Exhibition of films indoors and outdoors
Monday to Saturday 10.00 to 22.00 Hours
Sunday 10.00 to 16.00 Hours

Performance of live music indoors and outdoors
Monday to Saturday 10.00 to 22.00 Hours
Sunday 10.00 to 16.00 Hours

Playing of recorded music indoors and outdoors
Monday to Saturday 10.00 to 22.00 Hours
Sunday 10.00 to 16.00 Hours

Performance of dance indoors and outdoors
Monday to Saturday 10.00 to 22.00 Hours
Sunday 10.00 to 16.00 Hours

Sale and supply of alcohol for consumption both on and off the
premises

Monday to Saturday 10.00 to 22.00 Hours

Sunday 10.00 to 16.00 Hours

(b) That the following conditions be imposed on the licence, as
requested by Cheshire Police and agreed by the applicant:

. The proof of age scheme ‘Challenge 25’ will be operated for all sales
of alcohol.

o The CCTV system will record images continuously throughout the
times when the premises are open to the public. Recorded images
will be securely stored for a period of not less than 14 days and



copies will be immediately made available, to a constable or an
employee of the police, upon receipt of a lawful request to do so.

The Applicant and Parties who had made relevant representations were

reminded of their right to appeal this decision to the Magistrates’ Court
within 21 days.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 10.58 am

Councillor W S Davies (Chairman)



